

Dear Supplier,

The KION Group Supplier Code of Conduct (the "KION SCoC") draw attention to the obligation to comply with the law and set out fundamental standards for legal and ethical conduct with particular focus on human, labor and environmental rights as specified in local regulations or international standards (including the German Act on Corporate Due Diligence Obligations in supply chains. dated July 16th. 2021. Lieferkettensorgfaltspflichtengesetz (LkSG)) and shall fully apply to each supplier and our business relationship, unless the supplier can prove and provide us, supplier's own principles of ethical business conduct (Code of Conduct, Human Rights Charta or similar), which are fully in line with the scope and extend of KION SCoC.

The KION SCoC is available through our KION Group website <u>Information for our suppliers | KION GROUP AG</u>. (in different languages)

The KION SCoC have been developed and are held on a KION Group level and apply to each and every affiliate of the KION Group, such as but not limited to Linde Material Handling GmbH, STILL GmbH and Dematic Corp.

With your below signature, you either

- a) agree to accept and fully comply with the KION SCoC; or
- b) confirm that you have your own Code of Compliance, Code of Conduct or similar in place that complies with the applicable law and the international standards for legal and ethical conduct in the same manner as the KION SCoC, you strictly comply with your own rules and foster and address such standards within your own business and supply chain. Furthermore, you undertake to provide KION Group a copy of such document(s) for its verification.

Sehr geehrter Geschäftspartner,

Der KION Group Verhaltenskodex für Lieferanten (im Folgenden der "KION Lieferantenkodex") macht auf Einhaltung Verpflichtung zur von Gesetzen aufmerksam und legt grundlegende Standards für mäßiges und ethisches Verhalten unter besonderer Berücksichtigung Menschen-, Arbeits- und Umweltrechten fest, wie sie in lokalen Vorschriften oder internationalen Standards festgelegt sind (u.a. Gesetz über unternehmerische Sorgfaltspflichten in Lieferketten vom 16. Juli 2021, Lieferkettensorgfaltspflichtengesetz (LkSG)) und gilt für jeden Lieferanten und unsere Geschäftsbeziehung in vollem Umfang, es sei denn, der Lieferant kann eigene ethischen Grundsätze Geschäftsgebarens (Code of Conduct, Human Rights Charta o.ä.), die dem Umfang und der Auslegung des Lieferantenkodex entsprechen, nachweisen und uns zur Verfügung stellen.

Der KION Lieferantenkodex ist auf unserer KION Group Webseite unter Informationen für unsere Lieferanten | KION GROUP AG zu erhalten (in verschiedenen Sprachen).

Der KION Lieferantenkodex wurde auf Konzernebene verabschiedet und ist daher für alle KION Group Unternehmen gültig und anzuwenden, z.B. für Linde Material Handling GmbH, STILL GmbH und Dematic Corp.

Mit Ihrer Unterschrift bestätigen Sie entweder

- a) den KION Lieferantenkodex zu akzeptieren und vollständig einzuhalten, oder
- b) Ihren eigenen Code of Compliance, Verhaltenskodex oder vergleichbares Dokument in Ihrem Unternehmen verabschiedet zu haben, welche dem anwendbaren Recht und internationalen Standards für rechtmäßiges und ethisches Verhalten in dem gleichen Masse wie dem KION













Members of KION Group



Page 2

As set out in Article 19 of KION Group's General Terms and Conditions of Purchasing, you also confirm that you will support KION Group in complying with the applicable laws and regulations and will facilitate KION Group in all its activities and measures required for execution of the abidance by the laws and acknowledges and confirms that KION Group may initiate themselves or use a third-party provider to perform required risk analysis, validation and/ or prevention and/ or mitigation actions with you.

Please choose one of the options:

We herewith confirm and accept the KION Group Supplier Code of Conduct.

We herewith confirm that we have our own equivalent principles in place, which are in line with the KION Group Supplier Code of Conduct and strictly comply with them. A copy is provided to you. We also confirm that we support KION Group in all its efforts and activities to comply with the laws as described above.

Lieferantenkodex entsprechen, diese konsequent einzuhalten und in Ihrem eigenen Unternehmen und innerhalb Ihrer Lieferkette umzusetzen und zu fördern. Ebenso verpflichten Sie sich eine Kopie dieser Dokumente KION Group zur Verfügung zu stellen.

Gemäß Artikel 19 der Allgemeinen Einkaufsbedingungen von KION Group bestätigen Sie ferner, dass Sie KION Group, in der Umsetzung und Einhaltung der geltenden Rechte und Normen unterstützen und KION Group in all seinen Aktivitäten und Maßnahmen, welche für die Umsetzung der Einhaltung der geltenden Rechte notwendig ist, helfen und bestätigen, dass KION Group entweder selbst oder mittels geforderten Drittanbieter, die Risikoanalysen und/ oder Präventionsund Abhilfemaßnahmen gemeinsam mit Ihnen durchführen darf.

Wir möchten Sie daher bitte, eine der folgenden Optionen zu wählen:

Wir bestätigen und akzeptieren den KION Group Verhaltenskodex für Lieferanten.

Wir bestätigen hiermit eigene, gleichwertige Grundsätze zu haben, welche mit dem KION Group Verhaltenskodex für Lieferanten übereinstimmen und diese strikt einzuhalten. Eine Kopie dieser Grundsätze wird KION zur Verfügung gestellt. Wir bestätigen ferner, dass wir KION Group in all seinen Bemühungen und Aktivitäten zur Einhaltung der Gesetze wie oben beschrieben unterstützen.



Page 3

Supplier name	Name des Lieferanten
Place, Date	Ort, Datum
Name of signatory (in block letters)	Name d. Unterzeichners (in Druckbuchstaben)
Signature	Unterschrift
Please return a signed copy to your direct contact at KION or via email to <a href="mailto:suppliersustainability@kiongroup.com">suppliersustainability@kiongroup.com</a>	Bitte senden Sie eine unterschriebene Version an Ihren Ansprechpartner bei KION oder via E-Mail an: <a href="mailto:suppliersustainability@kiongroup.com">suppliersustainability@kiongroup.com</a>